data in the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the period from 1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020, for the period from
1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020, in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and as at
31 December 2020 and in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020.

As at
31 December

2020
(previously
reported)

Change in
presentation

As at
31 December

2020
(restated)

ASSETS

Intangible assets adjustment 1  242  684  926

Inventories adjustment 1  824 (684)  140

TOTAL   1,066 -   1,066

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the
nine months ended 30 September 2021 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

15

As at
1 January 2020

(previously
reported)

Change in
presentation

As at
1 January 2020

(restated)

ASSETS

Intangible assets adjustment 1  223  591  814

Inventories adjustment 1  756 (591)  165

TOTAL   979 -   979

Nine months
period ended
30 September

2020 (previously
reported)

Error
correction and

changes to
presentation

Nine months
period ended 30
September 2020

(restated)

Sales revenues adjustment 4  9,172 (67)  9,105

Revenue from the Price Difference Refund
Fund

  3 -   3

Cost of sales
adjustment
2,3,4

(8,503)  965 (7,538)

Gross profit on sales   672  898  1,570

Other operating income  adjustment 2  255  29  284

Selling and distribution expenses adjustment 3 (275) (406) (681)

General and administrative expenses  (277) -  (277)

Other operating expenses adjustment 2 (76) (521) (597)

Financial income   43 -   43

Financial costs  (606) -  (606)

Share in profit/(loss) of the entities measured by
the equity method

 (269) -  (269)

Loss before tax  (533) -  (533)

Income tax  (149) -  (149)

Net loss for the period  (682) -  (682)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company  (628) -  (628)

Non-controlling interest  (54) -  (54)

 (*) The amount of reduction of costs of goods sold of PLN 994m included: PLN 406m moved to selling and distribution expenses
(adjustment 3), PLN 521m moved to other operating expenses (adjustment 2), PLN 67m moved from revenues (adjustment 4).
The increase in the cost of sales at PLN 29m was affected by the fact that this item was moved to other operating income
(adjustment 2).

Three months
period ended

30 September 2020
(previously
reported)

Error
correction and

changes to
presentation

Three months
period ended 30

[…]

Selling and distribution expenses
adjustment
3

(83) (140) (223)

General and administrative expenses  (88) -  (88)

Other operating expenses
adjustment
2

(27) (12) (39)

Financial income   6 -   6

Financial costs  (111) -  (111)

Share in profit/(loss) of the entities measured by
the equity method

  2 -   2

Loss before tax   133 -   133

Income tax  (48) -  (48)

Net loss for the period   85 -   85

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company   86 -   86

Non-controlling interest  (1) -  (1)

(*) The amount of reduction of costs of goods sold of PLN 169m included: PLN 140m moved to selling and distribution expenses

(adjustment 3), PLN 12m moved to other operating expenses (adjustment 2), PLN 17m moved from Sales revenues to Cost of

sales (adjustment 4). The increase in the cost of sales at PLN 8m was affected by the fact that this item was moved to other

operating income (adjustment 2).

   Nine months
period ended

Error correction
and changes to

presentation

Nine months
period ended

30 September
2020

(previously
reported)

30 September
2020

(unaudited)
 (restated)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Loss before tax  (533) -  (533)
 Adjustments for:  -  -  -

 Share in (profit)/loss of entities measured by the
equity method

  269 -   269

 Foreign currency losses   101 -   101
 Amortization and depreciation   785 -   785
 Net interest and dividends   244 -   244

 Loss on investing activities
adjustment

6
 835  268  1,103

 Changes in working capital:  -  -  -

 Change in receivables*
adjustment

7
(192)  313  121

 Change in contract assets   313 (313) -

 Change in inventories
adjustment

1
(258)  316  58

 Change in liabilities, excluding loans and
borrowings

 (149) -  (149)

 Change in contract liabilities  (11) -  (11)
 Change in prepayments and accruals  (149) -  (149)

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the
nine months ended 30 September 2021 (in PLN million)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

17

   Nine months
period ended

Error correction
and changes to

presentation

Nine months
period ended

30 September
2020

(previously
reported)

30 September
2020

(unaudited)
 (restated)

 Change in provisions   190 -   190

 -   1,445  584  2 029
 Income tax  (82) -  (82)

Net cash from operating activities   1,363 584  1,947

Cash flows from investing activities

Disposal of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets and investments into investment
property

  16 -   16

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets

adjustment
5

(1,264) (584) (1,848)

 Loans granted  (180) -  (180)

Net cash from investing activities  (1,428) (584) (2,012)

 -

Cash flows from financing activities
 Proceeds from debt incurred   4,048 -   4,048
 Grants received   43 -   43
 Repayment of debt incurred  (2,743) -  (2,743)
 Redemption of debt securities  (2,198) -  (2,198)
 Repayment of lease liabilities  (54) -  (54)
 Interest paid  (280) -  (280)

Net cash from financing activities  (1,184) -  (1,184)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 (1,249) -  (1,249)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

  1,457 -   1,457

Unrealized foreign exchange differences  -  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

  208 -  208

*In 2020, the item incorporates a change in receivables and contract assets.

On 1 January 2021, the Group changed its accounting policy in terms of presentation of energy certificates of origin, CO2 emission
allowances and energy efficiency certificates used for own needs, including those purchased, obtained free of charge and awarded
by URE in the process of production of electricity. These have been presented under intangible assets and not under inventories
as previously (adjustment 1).

The Group also amended its accounting policy in terms of presentation of the values of established and released impairment